- SEC. 31. Section four hundred sixty-nine point seven (469.7), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from line five (5) the words "department of health" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa water pollution control commission".
- 1 SEC. 32. Section four hundred sixty-nine point eight (469.8), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from lines one (1) and two (2) the words "department of health" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Iowa water pollution control commission".
- SEC. 33. Section two hundred sixty-three point eight (263.8), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from line twelve (12) the comma (,) and inserting in lieu thereof the words "or the Iowa water pollution control commission".
- 1 SEC. 34. Section four hundred fifty-five A point twenty-five 2 (455A.25), Code 1962, is hereby amended by adding to subsection 3 three (3) of such section the following:

4 "No permit shall be issued under this subsection until the approval of the Iowa water pollution control commission has been obtained."

SEC. 35. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state to the Iowa water pollution control commission the sum of five thousand (5,000) dollars for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1965 and ending June 30, 1967, for the purpose of paying all expenses authorized and incurred by commission members necessary in administering and enforcing the provisions of this Act. Chapter eight (8) of the Code shall apply to this section.

Approved June 2, 1965.

CHAPTER 376

SOIL CONSERVATION COMMITTEE

H. F. 243

- AN ACT relating to per diem received by members of the state soil conservation committee.
- Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
 - 1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred sixty-seven A point four 2 (467A.4), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from line twenty-
- 3 six (26) of subsection three (3) of such section the word "ten" and 4 inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty (20)".

Approved May 17, 1965.